
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.   

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
25 October 2021 

Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET to be held on Wednesday 3 November 2021 at 5.00 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 
2021 (previously circulated). 
 

3.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Cabinet and to receive any 
petitions. 
 

4.   ACTIONS STATUS REPORT (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and 
Governance) on the status of actions agreed at the last Cabinet meeting. 
 

5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER 
ITEM 10  
 
 

Public Document Pack



6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-
disclosable pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on the Agenda. 
 

7.   ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following items for decision in the current Forward Plan:- 
 

(a)    Council Tax Support Scheme (Forward Plan Reference FP1064) 
(Pages 7 - 10) 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23. 
 

(b)    Appointment of Now Housing Directors (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1084) (Pages 11 - 14) 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the 
function of director appointments to the council’s Shareholders’ Group 
(SG) for Now Housing Limited. 
 

8.   CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2 (Pages 
15 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the capital expenditure and associated 
capital funding as at the end of Quarter 2. 
 

9.   REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2 (Pages 
29 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive on the forecast revenue outturn position as at 
30 September 2021 for the financial year 2021-22 and outlines the main 
variances from the original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 

10.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS 
OF SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Cabinet is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for Items 12 and 13 on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100(A)(3) and Paragraph 3 (private financial 
or business information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as 
amended). 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 



considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

PART II 
 

12.   ITEM OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION  
 

 To consider the following item of an exempt nature:- 
 

(a)    Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1088) (Pages 59 - 64) 

 Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the Housing Maintenance 
Procurement Update. 
 

13.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  

 
Circulation: Councillors T.Kingsbury (Chairman) 

D.Bell (Vice-Chairman) 
S.Boulton 
 

N.Pace 
B.Sarson 
F.Thomson 
 

 Corporate Management Team 
Press and Public (except Part II Items) 

 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Services on 01707 357444 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
Executive Member: Cllr Nick Pace 
Not Ward Specific 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (PUBLIC PROTECTION, PLANNING 
AND GOVERNANCE) 

ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 In order to ensure that actions identified at meetings are completed, this report 
lists the actions from the last Cabinet meeting, those responsible for completing 
each action and its current status. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Members note the status of the following actions which were identified at 
the last Cabinet meeting on 5 October 2021:- 

Minute Action Responsible Status/ 
Date Completed 

41.2 Business Rates Pooling  
2022/23   

Richard Baker Delegated authority was approved at 
the Cabinet meeting on 5 October.  
Welwyn Hatfield has been selected to 
join the pool for 2022/23 and an 
application has been submitted.  The 
outcome of the application will be 
known when the Provisional Settlement 
is published. 
 

41.3 Consideration of the Welwyn 
Garden City Business 
Improvement  District  
Renewal  Proposal 

Sian Chambers Delegated authority was given to the 
Corporate Director for Public 
Protection, Planning and Governance 
to cast a YES vote in the BID ballot. 
 
Delegated authority was given to the 
Head of Community and Housing 
Strategy, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to enter into the 
operating agreement with the BID 
Company and to finalise the Baseline 
agreements, in consultation with 
relevant Heads of Service. 

 

During the period 27 September 2021 to 25 October 2021, the following decisions were taken by Cabinet 
Members exercising their individual delegated powers in accordance with paragraph 18 of the Cabinet 
Procedure Rules within the Constitution. 
 

 Action Responsible Status / Date Completed 

2021-27 Rent Arrears Policy 

(Decision taken 30 September 
2021) 

Simon Kiff The amendments to the policy were 
approved. The next step is to publish the 
new document on the website. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Farhad Cantel 
Executive Member: Councillor Duncan 
Bell 
All Wards 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL  
CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021  
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

LOCALISED COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME – 2022/23 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Council’s Council Tax Support Scheme replaced council tax benefits from 
April 2013.  Our scheme was based on a broad framework agreed as part of a 
consultation undertaken with Hertfordshire County Council, Hertfordshire Police 
and Crime Commissioner and other interested parties. 
 

1.2 Much of the old council tax benefits scheme was retained within our local support 
scheme and we have continued to protect pensioners, disabled claimants, and 
claimants with children under five.  This was achieved by calculating council tax 
support on 75% of the council tax liability and not 100%, and this was applied to 
working age claimants.   

1.3 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet that it is our intention in 2022/23 to 
continue with the same council tax support scheme that Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council rolled out in 2021/22.  Consultation has taken place with 
Hertfordshire County Council and Hertfordshire Police and Crime Commissioner 
on our intention to continue with the same scheme.  Hertfordshire Police and 
Crime Commissioner are in agreement with our approach and Hertfordshire 
County Council had no comments to make on the scheme. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 Cabinet recommends to Full Council that our localised council tax support 
scheme continues in 2022/23 to help people on low/no income to receive a 
reduction on their council tax.   

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Council’s localised council tax support scheme is based on a reduction of 
25% in council tax liability whilst still protecting some vulnerable groups.  This 
means a claimant’s assessed entitlement is calculated on 75% of the council tax 
bill.   

3.2 Our scheme fully protects pensioners and families with children under 5 and 
those in receipt of Personal Independence Payments (PIP) (formerly disability 
living allowance) so that they continue to receive the same level of protection, 
and do not have to pay anymore council tax than they paid under the old council 
tax benefit system.    This protects claimants with a disability premium, severe 
disability premium, child disability and families with young children.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 7a



- 2 - 

3.3 Other claimants have an additional 25% to pay compared to the former council 
tax benefits scheme.   

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The Local Government Finance Act 2012 came into force on 31 October 2012, 
amended the Local Government Finance Act 1992 and imposed a duty on local 
billing authorities to introduce a localised council tax reduction scheme by 
January 2013.  The scheme aligns with Universal Credit and support work 
incentives and avoids disincentives to move into work.  For pensioners there is 
no change in their level of awards and local authorities are required to consider 
ensuring support for other vulnerable groups. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 Based on the latest data available, the expenditure on the 2021/22 council tax 
support scheme currently stands at £7.9m. Our expenditure increased following 
the COVID-19 pandemic but is slowly starting to reduce.  

5.2 The impact of the increased cost will likely lead to a collection fund deficit. 
Usually this deficit would be repayable in the following financial year, but the 
government is allowing councils to spread the cost of the deficit over the next 
three financial years. 

5.3 The forecast cost of the council tax support scheme for future years is met from 
within the collection fund through a reduction to the budgeted tax base, which is 
approved in January each year.  The cost therefore has to be estimated prior to 
the setting of the tax base which will then inform the Council Tax Resolution.    

5.4 The council will need to estimate the costs for 2022/23 as part of its setting of the 
tax base in January 2022, and the impact of these estimates will form part of the 
budget setting process.  The accuracy of this estimate will depend on the wider 
economic conditions outside the Council’s control.      

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 The key financial risk related to our council tax support scheme is the possible 
loss of council tax revenue if less well-off residents are unable to pay.  This is 
mitigated by assuming an element of non-collection within the tax base but a 
greater level of non-collection, or increase in demand for support, would need to 
be met by the major preceptors and this Council would need to find its share.  

6.2 If demand is higher than estimated the collection fund will go into deficit and if 
demand is lower than estimated this would result in a surplus.     

7 Security & Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications with the recommendation in this 
report.   

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are none. 

Page 8



- 3 - 

 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 The proposals in this report will not impact on greenhouse gas emissions. 

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

10.1 There are none. 

11 Health and Wellbeing Implication(s) 

11.1 Those people who are on a means tested benefit required to meet their basic 
living needs could also be in receipt of council tax support which they require to 
meet their council tax liability.  Any changes to the council tax support they 
receive could cause financial hardship.   

12 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

12.1 There has been liaison with Hertfordshire County Council and the Police & Crime 
Commissioner on our council tax support scheme proposal.  

13 Link to Corporate Priorities 

13.1 The subject of this report is linked to the Council’s Corporate Priority: Our Council 
and promoting equality and fairness.     

14 Equality and Diversity 

14.1 An Equality Impact Assessment was not completed because this report does not 
propose changes to the existing policy or the development of a new service-
related policy.   

 
 
Name of author Farhad Cantel 
Title Client Support Services Manager 
Date October 2021 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Stuart Pearson 
Executive Member: Cllr Fiona Thomson 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (HOUSING AND COMMUNITIES)  
 
APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTORS TO NOW HOUSING LIMITED  
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report recommends that Cabinet delegates the function of director 
appointments to the council’s Shareholders’ Group (SG) for Now Housing 
Limited. The SG comprises members of the Corporate Management Team and 
includes the Head of Housing Operations as the housing adviser to the SG. 

1.2 Now Housing Limited is the council-owned housing company set up following 
Cabinet approval in January 2019 with the aim of helping to meet local housing 
need.   

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet delegates authority to the Shareholders Group for Now Housing 
Limited, to appoint directors to the Now Housing Limited Board, in consultation 
with the Leader and Executive Member, Housing and Climate Change. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The current governance arrangements provide that any directors to Now Housing 
Limited are to be appointed by Cabinet. 

3.2 In addition to council officer appointments, Cabinet have made two external 
director appointments to the Now Housing Board.  

3.3 It is considered good governance for a company board of directors to have the 
necessary range of skills amongst its directors in order to successfully deliver on 
the company’s objectives. 

3.4 There are two current vacancies on the board which need to be appointed to. 

3.5 SG recognises the need to be able to appoint new directors swiftly to enable the 
housing company business to be progressed. 

3.6 SG is requesting delegated authority to make these appointments and in addition 
to this, to make any future appointments as required. This will enable 
appointments to take place in a timely way. On every proposed appointment, it is 
proposed that SG will consult with the Leader and relevant Executive Member. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7b



- 2 - 

Implications 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The company was set up in reliance on the Council’s general power of 
competence (Localism Act 2011) and was incorporated and registered at 
Companies House on 12th September 2019 under company number 12204450.   

4.2 Now Housing Limited is a ‘Teckal company’ which allows the Council to deal with 
the Company without having to carry out procurement processes in accordance 
with The Public Contracts Regulations 2015.  To retain its ‘Teckal’ status the 
Company must perform more than 80% of its activities for the Council and there 
must be no direct private capital participation in the Company. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications to the council or housing company 
because the posts of directors to the company are not remunerated. It is 
customary for any necessary travel expenses to be met.  

6 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

6.1 There are no implications arising from this report. 

7 Procurement Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no procurement implications for the council arising directly from this 
report.   

8 Risk management 

8.1 The inability to appoint new directors to the Now Housing Limited Board in a 
timely way may affect the company’s ability to conduct its business in a swift and 
timely manner. The recommendation in this report seeks to mitigate that risk. 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9 There are no direct implications arising from this report.  However, the objective of 
Now Housing is to provide good quality, affordable homes, which will include 
consideration of any energy efficiency measures that may be possible and 
consideration of appropriate methods of construction.  

10 Human Resources Implication(s) 

9.1 There are no direct implications arising from this report, however the skills and 
experience offered by any appointments must make a great contribution to 
company and help meet its objectives.  

11 Communication and Engagement Implication(s) 

11.1 The name of any new company director will be made available on the Now 
Housing Limited website and registered with Companies House. 

Page 12



- 3 - 

12 Link to Corporate Priorities 

12.1 The subject of this report is linked to the council’s Strategic Aim ‘Quality homes 
through managed growth’ and specifically our  commitment to ‘deliver more 
affordable homes to meet local housing need’.  
 

13 Equality and Diversity 

13.1 Where new policies are developed for the local housing company, EqIAs will be 
completed in accordance with its Equality Policy.  Now Housing’s Equality Policy 
will reflect that of the council. 
 

 
Name of author(s) Stuart Pearson  
Title Head of Housing Operations  
Date 07th September 2021 
 
Appendices:  None 

Background Papers: None 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Part I 
Main Author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell  
All Wards 
 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021  
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

QUARTER 2 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding as at the end 
of Quarter 2 (September 2021). The report and appendices detail the changes to the 
original capital programme and funding plans, as a result of programme commitments and 
project delivery. 

1.2 The current approved capital budget is £98.825m (which includes the approved re-phasing 
of budgets from 2020/21) and the forecast outturn is £93.965m. A summary of forecast 
variances and re-phasing are shown in Table 1 and detailed explanations for key variances 
in section 3.5 

1.3 A summary of progress against key projects is detailed within section 3.6.  

1.4 A forecast of the resources available to fund the capital programme and variances of the 
current forecast against the available resources budgeted are set out in section 4 of this 
report.  

2 Recommendations 

2.1 That Cabinet note the capital forecast outturn position as at Quarter 2 as shown in Table 
1. 

2.2 That the virements set out in section 3.5.3 be approved. 

2.3 The Cabinet to note the forecast position as at 30 September 2021 for funding of the 
capital programme and reserve balances as reflected in Table 2. 

3 Capital Programme – Expenditure Forecasts 

 Capital Budgets 

3.1 Since the original budget was set the planned drawdown from balances has increased by 
£1.527m. The following table tracks approved changes to the original budget during the 
year, which impact on reserves.  

Original Budget – Capital £53.007m 

  

Rephasing from 2020/21 £39.876m 

Supplementary Budget – 1 to 9 Town Centre £3.383m 

Supplementary Budget – Public Buildings Decarbonisation Scheme £2.559m 

Current Budget – Use of Reserves (General and Earmarked) £98.825m 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



3.2 The capital expenditure position is summarised in Table 1 below and a detailed breakdown 
by capital scheme can be found in Appendix A. 

Table 1: Capital Outturn 2020/21 by Fund and Head of Service   

  
Budget 
2021/22 

Outturn 
2021/22 

Variance 
to 

Budget 

Re-
phasing 

of 
Capital 

Schemes 

(Under)/ 
Over 


[...]
£'000 £'000 £'000

77
AHP - Minster House Redevelopment and 
Additional Units 14,276 3,470 12,276 (2,000) 2,000 0 3.5.4

78 AHP - The Commons 947 15 947 0 0 0 
79 AHP -  Ludwick Way 1,456 9 1,456 0 0 0 
80 AHP - Burfield 262 190 262 0 0 0 
81 AHP - Chequersfield 0 (30) 0 0 0 0 
82 AHP - Hazel Grove 711 1 711 0 0 0 
83 AHP - Haseldine Meadows 1,440 5 1,440 0 0 0 
84 AHP - Lockley Crescent 1,202 6 1,202 0 0 0 
85 AHP - Ludwick Green 1,387 38 1,387 0 0 0 
86 AHP - New Park Street 0 2 0 0 0 0 
87 AHP - Queensway House 0 173 372 372 0 372 
88 AHP - High View 750 750 750 0 0 0 
89 AHP - Swallowfields 961 347 961 0 0 0 
90 AHP 1-9 Town Centre Hatfield 3,383 0 3,383 0 0 0 

Total Head of Community & Housing Strategy 35,298 9,841 33,098 (2,200) 2,000 (200) 3.6.5
Total Corporate Director - Housing and 52,514 15,453 49,514 (3,000) 3,000 0 

TOTAL Housing Revenue Account 52,514 15,453 49,514 (3,000) 3,000 0 
TOTAL 98,825 20,111 93,965 (4,860) 4,860 0 

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No:  
Main author: Helen O’Keeffe 
Executive Member: Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

        CABINET – 3 NOVEMBER 2021 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
QUARTER 2 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the forecast revenue outturn position as at 30 September 
2021 for the financial year 2021-22 and outlines the main variances from the 
original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA). 

1.2 There is a forecast adverse variance on the General Fund net cost of services of 
£2.611m (see section 3 for further detail). A summary showing the General Fund 
position is contained in Appendix A1. Of the cost of service variances forecast: 

• £2.405m relates to variances directly attributable to the impact of the 
COVID-19 pandemic.  

• £0.206m relates to other variances. 

1.3 After additional earmarked reserve drawdowns of £2.110m (see Appendix A2) 
and other variances of £0.300m, this leaves a net additional drawdown from the 
General Fund Reserve of £0.201m.  

1.4 The £1.091m drawdown from general reserves includes the net pandemic impact 
position, which is £1.070m (£2.405m of pandemic related service variances, 
partially offset by Sales, Fees and Charges (SFC) losses compensation scheme 
estimated income of £0.300m and additional drawdowns from earmarked reserves 
of £1.035m).   

1.5 These variances exclude any potential council tax or business rates losses, as 
these will lead to a collection fund deficit which would impact on future year’s 
budget setting. An update to the funding of the current years budgeted deficit is 
set out in this report (see 3.3.2).  

1.6 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.629m, which 
is an adverse movement of £0.093m from the Current Budget (see Section 4 for 
further detail). 

1.7 Outstanding debts as at 30 September total £2.279m, with rolling debtor days at 
45.03 (refer to section 5). 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet note the revenue forecast outturn position as at Quarter 2 (30 
September 2021). 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



- 2 - 

2.2 That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in section 5 of this report. 

3 General Fund Monitoring 

3.1 General Fund Budgets 

3.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from general balances. A summary of General Fund reserves are shown in 
Appendix A2. 

3.2 General Fund Cost of Service Variances: 

3.2.1 The table below summarises the year to date variances and forecast variances by 
Head of Service. The year to date variances shown in the “Other” column 
represents the risks and opportunities within the monitoring report, where a year 
to date variance has been identified for which no year-end forecast has been 
made. (Each variance listed in Appendices B1 to B8 are marked a, b or c for cross 
referencing to the table below).  

  Year to Date Forecas
[...]
tes, 
council tax support and business rates reliefs provided during 2021/22. These will 
all impact on the collection fund surplus or deficit, but due to regulations and 
accounting practice, any impact in the current financial year will be reversed out 
from the General Fund and will instead impact in future years.  

3.3.5 The 2021/22 budget included a drawdown from general balances to support the 
collection fund deficit forecast of £670k. Due to the impact being slightly less than 
anticipated, and additional government grant being received to support these 
specific losses, as part of the closedown for 2020/21, enough funds were set aside 

Page 31



- 4 - 

in the Business Rates Retention Reserve to fund this deficit. The Quarter 2 
monitoring includes the adjustment to drawdown from the earmarked reserve 
rather than general balances.  

4 Housing Revenue Account 

4.1 Housing Revenue Account Balances 

4.1.1 Since the original budget was set there are no additional approved drawdowns 
from balances.  

4.2 Virements 

4.2.1 There have been no officer approved virements between Head of Service areas 
since the approved budget, and no recommended virements for Cabinet to 
consider for the Housing Revenue Account. 

4.3 Housing Revenue Account Variances: 

4.3.1 The forecast closing balance on the Housing Revenue Account is £2.629m, which 
is an adverse movement of £93k from the Current Budget. Appendix C1 provides 
the HRA Income and Expenditure Statement with forecast variances. Appendix 
C2 provides the same information, but in Head of Service format, along with 
forecast balances for the Housing Revenue Account.  

4.3.2 Explanation for all key year to date variances and forecast variances are included 
in the Head of Service breakdowns Appendices D1 to D4. 

4.3.3 The table below summarises the year to date variances and forecast variances 
by Head of Service/Corporate Director. 

4.3.4 The year to date variances shown in the “Other” column represents th
[...]
aving will not be delivered

P
age 58



Document is Restricted

Page 59

Agenda Item 12a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 ACTIONS STATUS REPORT
	7a Council Tax Support Scheme (Forward Plan Reference FP1064)
	7b Appointment of Now Housing Directors (Forward Plan Reference FP1084)
	8 CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2
	Item 8 - Appendix A

	9 REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2
	Item 9 - P06 Revenue Monitoring Appendicies

	12a Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference FP1088)





Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 November 2021 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET held on 
Wednesday 3 November 2021 at 5.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors T. Kingsbury (Leader of the Council) (Chair) 

 
  D. Bell (Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Resources)  

 
  S. Boulton (Executive Member, Environment, Planning, 

Estates and Development) 
  B. Sarson (Executive Member, Leisure and Community Safety) 

 
  F. Thomson (Executive Member, Housing and Climate Change) 

 
OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Chief Executive (K. Ng) 
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) (N. Long) 
Head of Law and Administration (M. Martinus) 
Head of Resources (R. Baker) 
Commercial Manager (D. Murphy) 
Procurement Manager (A. Harper) 
Head of Housing Operations (S. Pearson) 
Governance Services Manager (A. Marston) 
Democratic Services Assistant (B. Taylor 

 
 
 

 
44. APOLOGIES 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor N. Pace (Executive 
Member, Governance and Public Health) 
 

45. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

46. ACTIONS STATUS REPORT 
 
The status of actions agreed at the Cabinet meeting on 5 October 2021 and 
for decisions taken by Cabinet Members exercising their individual delegated 
powers between 27 September 2021 to 25 October 2021 in the report of the 
Corporate Director (Public Protection, Planning and Governance) was noted. 
 

47. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 November 2021 
 

 
 

Councillors S. Boulton, T. Kingsbury and F. Thomson declared a non-
pecuniary interest in items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a 
Member of Hertfordshire County Council.  
 

48. ITEMS REQUIRING KEY DECISION 
 
The following items for decision in the current Forward Plan were 
considered:- 
 

48.1. Council Tax Support Scheme (Forward Plan Reference FP1064) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive on the Council Tax Support Scheme for 
2022/23. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
Cabinet recommends to Full Council that our localised council 
tax support scheme continues in 2022/23 to help people on 
low/no income to receive a reduction on their council tax.   

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 
The Council’s localised council tax support scheme is based on 
reduction of 25% in council tax liability whilst still protecting some 
vulnerable groups.  This means a claimant’s assessed entitlement is 
calculated on 75% of the council tax bill.    
 
Our scheme fully protects pensioners and families with children under 
5 and those in receipt of Personal Independence Payments (PIP) 
(formerly disability living allowance) so that they continue to receive the 
same level of protection, and do not have to pay anymore council tax 
than they paid under the old council tax benefit system.    This protects 
claimants with a disability premium, severe disability premium, child 
disability and families with young children. 
    
Other claimants have an additional 25% to pay compared to the former 
council tax benefits scheme. 

 
48.2. Appointment of Now Housing Directors (Forward Plan Reference FP1084) 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Housing and Communities) on the function 
of director appointments to the council’s Shareholders’ Group (SG) for Now 
Housing Limited. 
 
(1) The Decision Taken 

 



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 November 2021 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
That Cabinet delegates authority to the Shareholders Group for 
Now Housing Limited, to appoint directors to the Now Housing 
Limited Board, in consultation with the Leader and Executive 
Member, Housing and Climate Change. 

 
(2) Reasons for the Decision 

 
The recommendation is for Cabinet to delegate the function of director 
appointments to the council’s Shareholders’ Group for Now Housing 
Limited. The Shareholders’ Group comprises members of the 
Corporate Management Team and includes the Head of Housing 
Operations as the housing adviser to the Shareholders’ Group.  
 
Now Housing Limited is the council-owned housing company set up 
following Cabinet approval in January 2019 with the aim of helping to 
meet local housing need. 
 
The current governance arrangements provide that any directors to 
Now Housing Limited are to be appointed by Cabinet, however the 
Shareholders’ Group recognised that for the business to progressed 
director appointments needed to be made swiftly.  

 
49. CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2 

 
Report of the Chief Executive on the capital expenditure and associated 
capital funding as at the end of Quarter 2. 
 
This report presents the capital expenditure and associated capital funding as 
at the end of Quarter 2 (30 September 2021).  The report and appendices 
detail the changes to the original capital programme and funding plans, as a 
result of programme commitments and project delivery.  
 
A summary of forecast variances and re-phasing are shown in Table 3.2 and 
detailed explanations for key variances in section 3.5. Progress on key 
schemes are set out in section 3.6 and forecast financing are set out under 
section 4.1. 
 
.   

RESOLVED: 
           (unanimous) 

 
(1) That Cabinet note the capital forecast outturn position as at Quarter 

2 as shown in Table 1.  
 
(2) That the virements set out in section 3.5.3 be approved.  
 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 November 2021 
 

 
 

(3) That Cabinet note the forecast position as at 30 September 2021 for 
funding of the capital programme and reserve balances as reflected 
in Table 2. 

 
50. REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2021-22 - QUARTER 2 

 
Report of the Chief Executive on the forecast revenue outturn position as at 
30 September 2021 for the financial year 2021-22; outlining the main 
variances from the original budget for both the General Fund (GF) and 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA). 
 
There was a forecast adverse variance on the General Fund explained in 
sections 3.2 and 3.3 with key additional variances that arose in the second 
quarter set out in table 3.2.2.  
 
The second quarter outturn gave more visibility for the full year and for the 
2022/23 Budget setting process. Any downside risks for the 2021/22 financial 
year are set out in section 3.2.3 and Appendix F. There were risks relating to 
commercial rental income however the bad debt provision was deemed to be 
adequate with collection holding up. Despite the financial impacts of Covid19 
still being felt, these impacts were starting to lessen, and the Councils 
financial position remained strong.  
 
Appendix C1 set out the forecast for the Housing Revenue Account. 
Variances and costings are set out in Appendices D1 to D4. Some of these 
relating to an increased volume of repairs and higher material prices. The 
Affordable Housing Programme will be assessed as part of the 2022/23 HRA 
capital budget setting process.   
 

RESOLVED: 
          (unanimous) 

 
(1) That Cabinet note the revenue forecast outturn position as at 

Quarter 2 (30 September 2021).  
 
(2) That Cabinet note the position on debts set out in section 5 of this 

report. 
 
 

51. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

RESOLVED: 
(unanimous) 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be now excluded from the meeting for 
Agenda item 12 (Minute 51 refer) on the grounds that they involved the 
likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined in 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet 
3 November 2021 
 

 
 

Section 100A(3) and paragraph 3 (private financial or business 
information) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).   
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, 
it was considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
52. ITEM OF AN EXEMPT NATURE REQUIRING KEY DECISION 

 
The following item of an exempt nature for decision were considered:- 
 

52.1. Housing Maintenance Procurement Update (Forward Plan Reference 
FP1088) 
 
Exempt report of the Chief Executive on the Housing Maintenance 
Procurement update.  
 
(Note a more detailed record of the Cabinet discussion is contained in exempt 
item 52a) 
 

 
Meeting ended at 5.17 pm 
AM 

 


